

No. 23-776

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY B. ISRAELITT,
Petitioner,

v.

ENTERPRISE SERVICES LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HEATHER F. CROW
Counsel of Record
THE KULLMAN FIRM
2915 Kerry Forest Parkway
Suite 101
Tallahassee, FL 32309
(850) 296-1953
hfc@kullmanlaw.com

ALLISON A. FISH
THE KULLMAN FIRM
1100 Poydras Street
Suite 1600
New Orleans, LA 70163
(504) 524 4162
aaf@kullmanlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO PROCEEDING BELOW AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTES AT ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. There is no Circuit Split or Meaningful
Disagreement Among Courts as to Whether
Damages and Jury Trials are Available for
ADA Retaliation Claims7

II. The Plain Language of the Relevant Statutes
is Clear and was Appropriately Considered
by the Fourth Circuit.....13

III. The EEOC’s Opinion on this Issue is not
Entitled to Deference.....19

IV. Israelitt’s Arguments as to why
Damages/Jury Trials Should be Available to
ADA Retaliation Plaintiffs are Misplaced21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Cajun Operating Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 22
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	23
<i>Arredondo v. S2 Yachts</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 831 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	10, 13
<i>Bilancione v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 182 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Boe v. AlliedSignal Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Kan. 2001).....	13
<i>Bowles v. Carolina Cargo, Inc.</i> , 100 F. App'x 889 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Brown v. City of Lee's Summit</i> , No. 98-0438-CV-W-2, 1999 WL 827768 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 3, 2008).....	13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	22
<i>Cantrell v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-0082, 2006 WL 724549 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2005).....	13

<i>Casteel v. City of Crete</i> , 2017 WL 3635184 (D. Neb. Aug. 23, 2017)	13
<i>Chapman v. Olymbec USA, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1976829 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 24, 2020).....	13
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	14
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Edwards v. Brookhaven Science Associates, LLC</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. CRST Int’l, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Iowa 2018).....	13, 20
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Day & Zimmerman NPS, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1449543 (D. Conn. Apr. 12, 2016).....	12
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Faurecia Exhaust Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11380150 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 3, 2008).....	13
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Waterway Gas & Wash Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5203330 (D. Colo. Feb. 25, 2021)	13, 20

<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	21
<i>Infantolino v. Joint Indus. Bd. of Elec. Indus.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 351 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 12
<i>Israelitt v. Enterprise Services LLC</i> , 78 F.4th 647 (4th Cir. 2023).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Ed Bozarth No. 1 Park Meadows Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (D. Colo. 2004)	13
<i>Kemp v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 536 (1999)	18
<i>Kramer v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	23
<i>Lavalle-Cervantes v. Int’l Hosp. Assocs.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d (D.P.R. 2016).....	13
<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Madrigal v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 512</i> , 2020 WL 1547828 (D. Kan. Apr. 1, 2020).....	13

<i>Miles-Hickman v. David Powers Homes, Inc.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 872 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	13
<i>Mueller v. Rutland Mental Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2585101 (D. Vt. Aug. 17, 2006)	12
<i>Muller v. Costello</i> , 187 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	8
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 3 Pet. 433, 7 L.Ed. 732 (1830).....	14
<i>Rhoads v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 94 F. App’x 187 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Richter v. JBFCS-Jewish Bd. of Fam. & Child. Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 13277316 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2019)	12
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	19
<i>Sabbrese v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 311 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....	13
<i>Salitros v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Santana v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. & Health Network</i> , 2005 WL 1941654 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2005)	13

<i>Simpson v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10706747 (D. Kan. Nov. 4, 2009)	13
<i>Sink v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (D. Kan. 2001).....	13
<i>Tucker v. Shulkin</i> , No. CV 20-1317, 2020 WL 4664805 (3d Cir. July 24, 2020).....	7, 10
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2).....	3, 10, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	3, 8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12112	10, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5).....	10, 18

42 U.S.C. § 12117	15
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. § 12203	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12203(c)	15

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
